
DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CD0D83A-EE93-499F-9630-F59892FD5CC9 

Page 1 of 5 

Contract Ref: C95045 / C137056 
CVN: CV02 

 

 

Contract Variation Notice for the Contract for the provision of the Digital Maturity Assessments 
(the “Contract”) dated 24th of October 2022. 

 
This form is used to change the contract in accordance with Schedule 2, Clause 21 of the 
Contract. 

 
Title of the Change Primary Care Digital Maturity Assessments 

Contract Details 

This variation is 
between: 

NHS England (the “Authority”) 
and 

McKinsey and Company, Inc. United Kingdom ("the Supplier") 

Contract name: Digital Maturity Assessments (the “Contract”) 

Contract reference 
number: 

C95405 / Authority’s Atamis Reference C137056 

Title of the Change Primary Care Digital Maturity Assessments 

Details of Proposed Variation 

Variation initiated by: The Authority 

Variation Reference: CV02 

Date variation is 
raised: 

14th March 2024 

Expiry of the variation 31st October 2024 

Proposed variation To include additional deliverables, within the original nature of 

the Contract, for the Supplier to deliver: 

a) Primary Care Digital Maturity Assessment focussed on 

measuring GP Practice capabilities, including 

assessment build, assessment delivery, 2-3 facilitated 

validation workshops and insights generation. 

b) Insights generation at ICS/ICB level, with initial analysis 

of findings/priorities 
c) DMA Dashboards covering all of the above content. 

Reason for the 
variation: 

Variation is required to add additional DMA services in primary 

care as requested by the NHS England, DDaT committee, who 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CD0D83A-EE93-499F-9630-F59892FD5CC9 

Page 2 of 5 

Contract Ref: C95045 / C137056 
CVN: CV02 

 

 

 

 deemed the tool crucial to optimise primary care’s digital 

capabilities. 

 

Variation made in accordance with Regulation 72(1)(b) of the 

Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

Contract variation: This Contract detailed above is varied as follows: 
 
Schedule 5 - Specification 

 
1. The Authority’s Requirements, detailed in Schedule 5 of the 

Contract, are amended to include the following: 

 
1.1. The Supplier will deliver, to the Authority, the following 

milestones: 

Deliverable 1: Question set development for a Primary 

Care DMA, specifically; 

a) An assessment build for survey(s) which capture 

ICS/ICB and GP level capabilities, responded by 

ICBs 

b) A GP eDec assessment. 

 
Deliverable 2: 2-3 facilitated validation workshops. 

 
Deliverable 3: Insights generation at ICS/ICB level, with 

initial analysis of findings/priorities. 

 
Deliverable 4: DMA Dashboards covering all Primary 

Care organisations types in scope at the same levels as 

the original DMA. 

 
Deliverable 5: Delivery of assessments covering 

ICS/ICB and GP level capabilities. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CD0D83A-EE93-499F-9630-F59892FD5CC9 

Page 3 of 5 

Contract Ref: C95045 / C137056 
CVN: CV02 

 

 

 

 
 

1.2. The following user types are in scope: 

A targeted ICS/ICB survey which provides an understanding of 

ICB level and GP level capabilities. 

1.3. The deliverables will be delivered by the Supplier as part 

of an agreed delivery plan with the Authority from the 

start of this variation until its end on 31st October 2024 

2. The Supplier shall not use the Digital Maturity Data for any 

purpose, other than delivering Primary Care Digital Maturity 

Assessments, without the express written consent of the 

Authority. 

Schedule 6 – Commercial Schedule 

 
In consideration for the additional deliverables relating to this 

variation the Commercial Schedule of the Contract is varied to 

include the Table detailed in Appendix 1. 

Financial variation: Original Contract Value: 
(Inclusive of year 3 extension 
costs – yet to be confirmed) 

£ 4,970,000 

Additional cost due to variation: £ 1,470,000 
New Contract Value: £6,440,000 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CD0D83A-EE93-499F-9630-F59892FD5CC9 

Page 4 of 5 

Contract Ref: C95045 / C137056 
CVN: CV02 

 

 

1. This Contract Variation Notice must be agreed and signed by both Parties to the 
Contract and shall only be effective from the date of the final signature. 

2. Words and expressions in this Contract Variation Notice shall have the meanings 
given to them in the Contract. 

3. The Contract, including any previous variations, shall remain effective and 
unaltered except as amended by this Contract Variation Notice. 

 
 
 
 

 
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Authority: 

 

Job Title/Role: 

Date Signed: 

Director of Financial Control 

22 March 2024 

 

 
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Supplier: 

Job Title/Role: 

Date Signed: 

Partner 

3/21/2024 






